
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Economic Development Partnership Board 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Kirk (Vice-Chair), 

Holvey, Jamieson-Ball, Morley, Merrett, Blanchard, and 
D'Agorne  
 
Mr Andrew Scott (First Stop York Tourism Partnership), 
Mr Brian Anderson (Trades Unions), Mr Len Cruddas 
(Chamber of Commerce), Mr Mike Galloway 
(Education/Lifelong Learning Partnership), Mr Kevin 
Moss (Finance Sector), Prof Tony Robards (University Of 
York), Mr Mark Sessions (Manufacturing Sector) and Mr 
Don Stewart (Yorkshire Forward) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 June 2006 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Introductions & Apologies   
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

March 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Board’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Monday 19 June 
2006 at 10.00am. 
 

5. Sub-regional Investment Plan   (Pages 9 - 16) 
 This report outlines the current position in producing a revised 

Sub-Regional Investment Plan (SRIP) by December 2006, 
allowing the Board (representing the Local Strategic Partnership) 
to comment on key issues emerging from The Strategic 
Economic Assessment of the York & North Yorkshire Sub-
Region, and The Strategic Framework for the Sub-Regional 
Investment Plan. 
 

6. Science City York: Future Direction   (Pages 17 - 32) 
 This report provides the Board with information on current and 

future plans for the development of Science City York (SCY) 
which has been a key part of the city’s economic strategy for the 
last 8 years. The Board is invited to provide their input and 
comments, particularly the wider economic perspective in taking 
forward this work through the Science City York Strategy Board.   
 

7. Progress On Key Issues   (Pages 33 - 48) 
 This report picks up on any matters arising from the last meeting 

of the Board and briefs Board members on issues/progress in 
other areas of economic development activity.   
 

8. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   

 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                                            

City of York Council                 Minutes 
                                                    

 
MEETING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
 
DATE TUESDAY 14 MARCH 2006 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLORS S F GALLOWAY (Chair), 

BLANCHARD, D’AGORNE, KIRK, MERRETT AND 
WALLER (Substitute for Cllr Jamieson-Ball) 

  
 LEN CRUDDAS – CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

PROF T ROBARDS – UNIVERSITY OF YORK 
ANDREW SCOTT – FIRST STOP YORK TOURISM  

 
APOLOGIES: COUNCILLOR JAMIESON-BALL 
 KEVIN MOSS – NORWICH UNION 

MARK SESSIONS – MANUFACTORING SECTOR 
 

  
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following personal non-prejudicial interests were declared: Councillor 
D’Agorne is employed by York College; Cllr Waller is employed by GNER 
and Cllr Blanchard is a member and financial sponsor of the Chamber of 
Commerce.  

   
16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

   
17. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 June and 27 

September 2005 be agreed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
18. MEMBERSHIP 

 The Chair reported that Stuart Kay and Brian Littlejohn, members of the 
Board, would be unable to continue their membership owing to work 

commitments. It was reported that Kevin Moss from Norwich Union would 
be replacing Stuart Kay as the finance sector representative. 

 
RESOLVED:   That Brian Littlejohn and Stuart Kay be thanked for all 

their work whilst members of the Economic Development 
Board, with particular acknowledgement of the work of 
Brian Littlejohn through chairing the City Centre 
Partnership Board and providing leadership within the 
retail sector. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 
19. WITHOUT WALLS “THRIVING CITY” THEME – REVISED HIGH LEVEL 

MEASURES 
This report put forward proposals for new high level performance 
indicators for the Board to consider in its lead role for the Thriving City 
Theme. This followed the desire to identify more relevant high level 
measures within the Thriving City Theme of the Community Plan, as 
identified by the Without Walls Board and at an earlier Economic Board 
meeting.  
 
It was reported that the current set of high level measures had been 
agreed when the Community Plan was produced in 2004. Officers were 
now considering revised and more appropriate measures in conjunction 
with recent Audit Commission guidance on possible economic 
development indicators.  

 
The following points were made: 

• There was a need to keep the existing measure relating to 
proportion of people of working age in employment  

• Officers asked to consider possible measures relating to skills 
attainment levels and the retention of graduates, and the 
adverse impact of fuel prices on poverty and on the local 
economy  

• Affordability of housing was also an issue for employers  
 

Officers confirmed that they would 
[...]
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 That the up dates on the above key areas of the Economic  
Development Programme are noted. 

 
 

 
S F GALLOWAY   
 CHAIR  
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm.  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

 

   

 

Economic Development Partnership Board 20 June 2006 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  

Sub-regional Investment Plan 

 Summary 

1. The report outlines the current position in producing a revised Sub-Regional 
Investment Plan (SRIP) by December 2006, allowing the Board (representing the 
Local Strategic Partnership) to comment on key issues emerging from two areas of 
work: 

* The Strategic Economic Assessment of the York & North Yorkshire Sub-
Region.   

* The strategic framework for the Sub-Regional Investment Plan. 

Background 

2. The current, agreed, Sub-Regional Investment Plan runs to March 2009 and, for 
York and the wider York area, includes major investment priorities such as York 
Central, Science City York, tourism investment (related to the new Area Tourism 
Partnerships), and the City Centre.  The fifth major investment priority for York, 
Heslington East, was a priority in the SRIP but funding came from regional 
resources. This also was the case for Visitor Information Centre investment. In 
future an integrated approach will be taken. 

3. Yorkshire Forward have decided to review SRIPs in the year following the review of 
the Regional Economic Strategy (RES). The RES was reviewed in 2005. The is a 
general desire to produce a ‘Better SRIP’ moving towards commissioning a smaller 
number of investment programmes (rather than a larger number of individual 
projects).  While the York & North Yorkshire SRIP has always provided a broad 
rationale/framework for the projects that it contains, the view within the sub-region 
is that the Plan needs to be more strategic and focused in identifying priorities – 
and where intervention and/or “transformational” action should be focused. 

4. So far, work on producing a revised SRIP has focused on undertaking a Strategic 
Economic Assessment – from which the priorities for investment should emerge – 
and, in parallel, producing an overall strategic framework/vision for the whole of the 
sub-region.  This work is being coordinated through Jonathan French at the York & 
North Yorkshire Partnership Unit who has provided the papers in the two Annexes 
as prompts for discussion on these two issues. 

5. The work on both the Strategic Economic Assessment and the overall strategic 
framework are both due to be brought to a conclusion by the end of July, allowing 
the Economic Development Board to make a timely influence. 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



  

6. Strategic Economic Assessment (SEA) 

 Annex A provides a summary of the key issues emerging from the assessment.  
Consultants EKOS have been appointed to assist in the completion of the SEA and 
a second iteration is due to be finalised by the end of June. 

 Key issues that the Board might focus on include: 

 * York’s importance within the sub-region as an economic driver well beyond 
the city’s boundaries (indeed beyond the sub-region). 

 * What principles might influence the nature of York’s interplay with other parts 
of the sub-region. 

 * Science City York’s role in the sub-region (and with the Leeds City Region 
and region). 

 * York’s tourism and cultural role, working with the Dales and Moors/Coast 
areas – and areas outside the sub-region. 

 * The building blocks for York investment priorities: Science City, 
tourism/culture, City Centre renaissance, York Central and the University.  
Are these still appropriate? 

 * What balance is appropriate in the SRIP between spatial priorities (e.g. the 
York economy) and broad themes across the whole of the sub-region. 

 The Board’s views on these and other issues raised in Annex A are invited – 
to be fed into the EKOS work and the finalisation of the SEA. 

7
[...]
urces on key areas: 
additional funding/investment in the tourism/cultural area for example could result 
from this process. Also, extended funding for the City Centre Business 
Improvement District from April 2008, and for Science City from April 2009 could 
emerge.  Long-term funding for York Central also needs to feature in the revised 
plan. 

 In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy the main risks that have 
been identified in this report are those which could lead to the inability to meet 
business objectives (Strategic) and to deliver services (Operational) and failure to 
meet stakeholders’ expectations (Governance). 

 Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score all risks has been 
assessed at less than 16.  This means that at this point the risks need only to be 
monitored as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of the objectives 
of this report. 

Recommendations 

13. The Board is asked to respond to the issues and provide comments/input that can 
be incorporated within the sub-regional process. 

 Reason:  to assist in meeting Council and LSP objectives. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy  

Tony Bennett 
Assistant Director Economic 
Development  
Phone No:  01904 554420 

Jonathan French 
York & North Yorkshire Partnership 
Unit 
Phone No:  01904 477974 

Report Approved  √ Date 5 June 2006  

 

Specialist Implications Officers: None 
 

All  √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report  

 
Background Papers:  Held in file ECON15A at the Economic Development Unit 
 
Annexes -   Annex A – Strategic Economic Assessment 
  Annex B – Towards an Economic Strategy for York and North Yorkshire 

Page 12



ANNEX A 
 

Strategic Economic Assessment 
 
The following are some headline issues from the Strategic Economic Assessment (SEA).   
 

• The Regional
[...]
in our underlying 
connectivity and utilities infrastructure. 

 
And to acknowledge what makes these four statements or objectives special for our sub-region would be to 
develop them for key spatial objectives namely: 
 

• Securing the growth potential for the York sub-area within the Leeds City Region,  
 

• Significantly raising the economic performance in Scarborough town 
 

• Ensuring a sustainable economy for remoter rural areas 
 

• Building local business Competitiveness where the sub region is part of the  city regions of Leeds 
and the Tees valley. 

 
If there is a general agreement for this approach, the next steps will be to revise the text and establish 
measurable outcomes making each statement a clear   objective. 
 
 
Jonathan French 
York and North Yorkshire Partnership Unit 

1.6 

 

Page 16



    

 

  

 

   

 

Economic Development Partnership Board 20 June 2006 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  

Science City York: Future Direction 

 Summary 

1. The report provides the Board with information on current and future plans for the 
development of Science City York (SCY) which has been a key part of the city’s 
economic strategy for the last 8 years. The Board is invited to provide their input 
and comments, particularly the wider economic perspective in taking forward this 
work through the Science City York Strategy Board.  This reports covers the 
following areas:- 

• The current SCY 4 year business plan which has been agreed and 
supported through the Sub Regional Investment Plan (SRIP). This delivers 
intervention within clusters of: bioscience and health, IT & digital and 
creative technologies. 

• The outputs from joint work on the National Science Cities agenda, working 
with the other five Science Cities – Newcastle, Manchester, Nottingham, 
Birmingham and Bristol. 

• The latest stakeholder discussions between the City of York Council, the 
University of York and Yorkshire Forward on the development of Science 
Ci
[...]
, monitoring 
and delivery: 

• Financial: Financial implications have been considered as part of the overall 
SRIP allocation and normal Council budget forward planning process. There is 
no additional commitment to Council resources. 

• Human Resources: All related HR issues have been considered and reviewed 
as part of the Urgency Committee report in March 06. 

• Equalities: There are no equalities implications 

Page 23



    

• Crime & Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications. 

• Information Technology: There are no IT implications. 

• Property/Other: There are no property or other implications. 

Risk Management 

33. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy the main risks that have 
been identified in this report are those which could lead to the inability to meet 
business objectives (Strategic) and to deliver targets, services (Operational), 
leading to financial loss (Financial), damage to the Council’s image and reputation 
and failure to meet stakeholders’ expectations (Governance).  

34. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score all risks has been 
assessed at less than 16, this means that at this point the risks need only to be 
monitored as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of the objectives 
of this report.  

35. The SCY Audit & Finance Committee meets regularly every 2-3 months to review 
activity against business plan objectives and targets. A full risk register is in place 
and is reviewed regularly by the SCY Strategy Board.  Progress reports will be 
brought to future meetings of the Board. 

Recommendations 

36.   a)  The Board's views and advice on the issues covered are requested, in relation 
to maximising the potential impact of Science City York; and 

 
  b) The Board is asked to support and endorse the actions being taken.  
 

 Reason:  To ensure that SCY delivers and meets both Council and LSP objectives. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for
[...]
g from the last meeting of the Board and 
briefs Board members on issues/progress in other areas of economic development 
activity.   

Background 

2. This is the progress on key issues report which is given at every Economic 
Development Partnership Board to update members on projects and to answer any 
matters arising from the previous meeting.  The following 5 paragraphs relate to 
requirements from the new protocol for Council reports and the detail on progress 
starts from paragraph 8. 

Consultation 

3. No consultation necessary for this report. 

Options 

4. This report is for information only and therefore does not present options for 
decisions by Board members.  Where decisions are necessary specific reports on 
those issues and options will be presented.  However, Board members are invited 
to comment on aspects of the information provided. 

 Analysis 

5. As stated in the paragraph above, options have not been presented therefore there 
is no appraisal of options available. 

 Corporate Objectives 

6. All the projects reported on in this report are firmly embedded within the Council’s 
corporate objectives and the Without Walls initiatives. 

 * The “Thriving City” theme of the WOW Community Plan has the following 
strategic objective: 

  “To support the progress and success of York’s existing businesses and to 
encourage new enterprises in order to maintain a prosperous and flourishing 
economy that will sustain high employment rates.” 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



    

 * The Council’s corporate objective 3 – “strengthening York’s economy”, sets 
out the following strategic objectives: 

 - Generate business growth and start-ups in science, creative tourism 
and other key business sectors to protect existing jobs and provide 
higher quality, sustainable and higher paid jobs. 

 
  - Attract investment to strengthen the city’s high growth sectors and 

generate quality jobs. 
 
  - Ensure that the University and other higher education providers 

contribute to business growth and generate quality jobs and underpin 
skills-training opportunities for local people. 

 
  - Support residents into learning and work, and improve skill levels in 

key areas of the economy. 
 

 Implications 

7. As this is a general report on the progress of key issues there are no Financial, HR, 
Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT, Property, or Other implications.  Any 
significant implications to the economic programme will be brought to the Board 
through a separate issue specific report. 

Matters Arising 

8. Without Walls “Thriving City” theme – revised high level measures. 

 * Proposed  changes, taking on board comments made by the Board in 
March, will be reported to the Without Walls Strategic Monitoring Group 
meeting in July, and then to the Without Walls Board for final agreement. 

9. Economic Development Programme 2006/07. 

 * The proposed Programme forms part of the agenda for the Council’s City 
Strategy/Leader Advisory Panel meeting on 7 June.  It should therefore be 
possible to confirm the outcome at the Board meeting. 

10. Yorkshire Forward/City of York Council relationship. 

 * The observations/comments discussions the Board are being fed into the 
on-going dialogue between the Council and Yorkshire Forward. 

11. York Christmas Lights. 

 * The approach agreed at the March Board meeting has been fed back to the 
Christmas Lights Group.  Council economic development staff are leading 
the work to explore options for innovative lighting installations, and retailers 
are enquiring about the potential to take on and fund the cross-street 
lighting. 

 * Following the discussion at the last Economic Development Board the 
Christmas Group has now met and have considered the recommendation 
that retailers take the lead themselves on generating funding for the cross-

Page 34



    

street lighting.  In turn the issue is being discussed with key retailers groups.  
In the meantime costs have been established
[...]
rward and 

showed instant results with a 73% increase in merchandising sales in the first three 
months of reopening (Feb-April 2006) compared with the same three months in 
2005 

 
 * Consultants are still working with the partners on a report on the future of city 

centre Visitor Information Centre services.  A number of critical issues 
remain, particularly regarding the financial appraisal, and discussions are 
continuing within the Council and with key external partners. 

 
 * The FSY Product Development Group has agreed to support, alongside the 

Council, the replacement of the “Welcome to York” city centre maps with an 
updated alternative.  The maps will feature the new as well as traditional 
attractions, and will promote the walking trails which the Product 
Development Group has been supporting for some time. 

 
14. A number of new and improved attractions have opened in York in the past few 

months, including: 
 

Yorkshire Wheel at the National Railway Museum 

Page 35



    

 The Constantine exhibition at Yorkshire Museum 
 DIG – the former Archaeological Resource Centre in St Saviourgate 
 Investment in Kirkgate at the Castle Museum  
 English Heritage now run as a visitor attraction a former Cold War bunker in Acomb 
 
15. Meanwhile there is continued investment in city centre retailing following the new 

shopping development in Spurriergate.  These additional attractions and 
investment will further broaden the York visitor offer, and form a valuable 
investment in the city’s product, important in maintaining the interest of repeat 
visitors, and in attracting new ones. 

 
16. A consequence of this is that York has seen better hotel occupancy performance in 

the first four months of 2006 compared with the same period last year with April 
(Easter) figures well up on 2005.  Visitor numbers to attractions have also improved 
over Easter. 

 
17. The first results from the 2005-06 visitor survey have started to be published.  

Though the k
[...]
ith significant stand-by credit facilities and a working capital guarantee.  
Again, the position is being monitored. 
 

Science City York 

35. Work is progressing in all aspects of Science City York activity, which is detailed in 
the additional agenda item on Science City York. The project variation of £162k 
revenue and capital expenditure from Yorkshire Forward has been carried forward 
from 2005/6 into 2006/7 and 2007/8 in view of the delayed project start. This will 
enable project implementation to complement the SCY team reorganisation, and 
the budget has been revised to reflect this. There has also been agreement in 
variation for carrying forward targets on a pro rata basis. 

36. Science City York has been involved in ongoing discussions with the partners in the 
Leeds City Region and within the Key Cities network to establish the parameters of 
joint working in innovation. Key to this work is the completion of a pan-regional 
innovation study that can draw together previous mapping work and produce 
recommendations for the way forward. The Board is advised on progress: - 

• The work has been altered in view of the new ‘Science & Innovation 
Fingerprint’ that has been recently completed by the Regional Science 
Council, Yorkshire Science.  

• The brief has been issued to tender following extensive local consultation on 
the final version. It has been issued through the Leeds City Council 
procurement, who are responsible for the Key Cities / Leeds CRDP funding.  

• Over 8 bids have been received, with a short listing scheduled for 8
th

 June 
06, and interviews on 15 June 06. 

37. As part of the Northern Way Investment Funding, work is underway to secure a 
potential capital funding allocation of £2.63m for each Science City in the North 
(York, Manchester and Newcastle) Outline proposals need to be drawn together by 
the end of June, with a view to projects starting in September 2006 and capital 
projects complete by March 2008. This is being progressed with colleagues at 
Yorkshire Forward and further updates can be provided to Board members when 
details are confirmed. 

City Centre Partnership (CCP) 
 
38. The CCP is now well established at 5  Silver Street alongside the city centre team.  

The Business Improvement District (BID) action plan has been developed and was 
launched on 25

th
 April along with the CCP interactive web site.  Both have received 

favourable comments from city centre businesses.  The CCP newsletter “Outlook” 
has been published twice and the Chief Executive of CCP has agreed to Chair the 
RACY Board. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



    

 Risk Management 
 
39. In compliance with the councils risk management strategy. There are no risks 

associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

Recommendations 

40. The Board’s input and endorsement is requested. 

 Reason:  To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy  

Tony Bennett 
Assistant Director Economic 
Development, and Group 
Management Team  
Phone No:  01904 554420 
 

Report Approved  ♦ Date  5 June 2006 

 
Specialist Implications Officer: None 
 

All  ♦ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report  
 
Background Papers:  Progress on key issues report 14 March 2006 
 
Annexes -   Annex 1 – York/National tourism Trends: Results to March 2006 
 Annex 2 – Performance Indicators 

 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



    

ANNEX 1 
 

YORK/NATIONAL TOURISM TRENDS: RESULTS TO MARCH 2006 
 

a) York trends (figures from the Yorkshire Tourist Board, based on a sample of 

accommodation providers of different sizes) 
 

In 2005 calendar  year  bed and room occupancy figures were down 2-3% on 2004.  Trends so far in 2006 are 

mixed. 
 

Bed occupancy 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003  2004 2005 2006 

January

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

DATE 20 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), KIRK 
(VICE-CHAIR), JAMIESON-BALL, MORLEY, 
MERRETT AND POTTER (IN PLACE OF 
BLANCHARD) 

 MR MIKE GALLOWAY (EDUCATION/LIFELONG 
LEARNING PARTNERSHIP) AND JULIE HUTTON 
(YORKSHIRE FORWARD) (IN PLACE OF DON 
STEWART) 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS TOM HOLVEY, PAUL BLANCHARD 
AND ANDY D'AGORNE 
 
MR ANDREW SCOTT (FIRST STOP YORK 
TOURISM PARTNERSHIP), MR BRIAN 
ANDERSON (TRADES UNIONS), MR LEN 
CRUDDAS (CHAMBER OF COMMERCE), MR 
KEVIN MOSS (FINANCE SECTOR), PROF TONY 
ROBARDS (UNIVERSITY OF YORK) AND MR 
MARK SESSIONS (MANUFACTURING SECTOR) 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited by the Chair to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. The following 
personal non prejudicial interests were declared: 
 
Cllr Merrett is employed in the Rail Industry by Corus Rail Infrastructure 
Services. 
  
Cllr Morley is a member of the York Tourism Bureau and represents City of 
York Council on the University Council. 
 
Mike Galloway is a board member of Science City York. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
Minute 19: It was confirmed that officers would report back to a future 
meeting on the questions raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

March 2006 be agreed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 



3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. SUB-REGIONAL INVESTMENT PLAN  

 
Members considered a report that outlined the current position in 
producing a revised Sub-Regional Investment Plan (SRIP) by December 
2006, allowing the Board, representing the Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP), to comment on key issues emerging from The Strategic Economic 
Assessment of the York & North Yorkshire Sub-Region, and The Strategic 
Framework for the Sub-Regional Investment Plan. 
 
The report advised that work on producing a revised SRIP had focused on 
undertaking a Strategic Economic Assessment (SEA) – from which the 
priorities for investment should emerge – and, in parallel, producing an 
overall strategic framework/vision for the whole of the sub-region. This 
work was being coordinated through Jonathan French at the York & North 
Yorkshire Partnership Unit who had provided the papers in the two 
Annexes as prompts for discussion on these two issues. 
 
Jonathan French attended the meeting to provide further information and 
answer Board members’ questions. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

• York is a vital economic generator for the sub-region and this 
should be reflected in the SEA and SRIP. 

• The link to the Regional Spatial Strategy and 
employment/housing land applications is important: York had 
one of the lowest average household incomes across the sub-
region, but house prices are  high and this could impact on 
labour supply. 

• The emphasis on skills will be important in enabling local people 
to secure jobs and increase income levels. 

• The transport infrastructure would also be affected if more 
workers commute into York. 

• The semi skilled sector in the labour market was disappearing, 
emphasising the need to focus on a skills strategy for York. 

• York’s history and employment culture, along with difficulty 
obtaining capital and finding suitable premises, were the main 
reasons as to why firm formation was low. Potential exists to 
reverse this trend, supported through the SRIP. 

• Any emerging plan needs to be flexible to be able to respond to 
new opportunities as they arise. 

• The focus on generating well paid jobs and SCY activity is vital. 

• Investment in providing support to existing businesses is 
important – including tourism and SCY. 

• The SRIP needs to play to strengths, in the form of York, 
generating employment/economic success – some of which will 
be located elsewhere in the sub-region and Leeds City Region. 



RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Board’s comments 
be incorporated into the sub-regional process. 
 

REASON: To assist in meeting Council and LSP objectives. 
 

5. SCIENCE CITY YORK: FUTURE DIRECTION  

 
Members considered a report that provided information on current and 
future plans for the development of Science City York (SCY) which had 
been a key part of the city’s economic strategy for the last 8 years. The 
Board was invited to provide their input and comments, particularly the 
wider economic perspective in taking forward this work through the 
Science City York Strategy Board. 
 
A verbal summary was also given on the proposals being developed with 
Science City York for £2.63m funding made available to York from The 
Northern Way initiative (the same amount to Manchester and Newcastle 
also). Proposals involve advancing property options for SCY, including a 
SCY presence within 3 key developments, i.e. i) a SCY facility at the 
incubator facilities on the Science Park; ii) a SCY facility and new “grow on 
spec” at Vangarde; and iii) a SCY facility and Creative Industries Centre at 
Terry’s. A further University scheme may also emerge. It was noted that 
this funding needs to be drawn down by March 2008. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

• The purpose of job growth was to develop the progression route 
for local people, so that workers could enhance careers and 
improve incomes. 

• It is recognised that some of the outputs generated by SCY will 
be located in other parts of the sub-region and region – but it is 
important to maximise SCY potential in order to retain the 
competition advantage of the York economy and diversify the 
economy. 

• Need to ensure that the outputs were in terms of diversification 
and relocation of skills in York’s market. 

• In addition to the Science Festival, there was a need to promote 
more awareness throughout the year of what careers were 
available in York, especially in primary and secondary schools 
and in colleges, including adult education. 

• The proposals for the use of the £2.63m were supported. 
 
RESOLVED: (i)  That the Board's views and advice on the issues 

covered in relation to maximising the potential 
impact of Science City York, be noted; and 

 
(ii) That the actions being taken be supported and 

endorsed, including the proposals for the 
£2.63m Northern Way capital resources. 

 
REASON: To ensure that SCY delivers and meets both 

Council and LSP objectives. 



6. PROGRESS ON KEY ISSUES  

 
Members considered a report on matters arising from the last meeting of 
the Board and briefed Board members on issues/progress in other areas of 
economic development activity. 
 
Matters Arising 
York Christmas Lights - It was reported that the approach agreed at the 
March Board meeting had been fed back to the Christmas Lights Group.  
Council economic development staff were leading the work to explore 
options for innovative lighting installations, and retailers were enquiring 
about the potential to take on and fund the cross-street lighting. 
 
Tourism 
It was noted that York had seen better hotel occupancy performance in the 
first four months of 2006 compared with the same period last year with 
April (Easter) figures well up on 2005. Visitor numbers to attractions had 
also improved over Easter. 
 
Future Prospects 
It was reported that even though Future Prospects were seeing slightly 
fewer contacts, the number of people they were helping in detail was 
increasing, due to the nature of funding which was more outcome 
focussed. 
 
Rail-related issues 
It was reported that the issue of a high speed rail link to Scotland was 
being discussed again and that this should be investigated in order to 
assess the implications for York. 
 
Science City York 
It was noted that as part of the Northern Way Investment Funding, work 
was underway to secure a potential capital funding allocation of £2.63m for 
each Science City in the North (York, Manchester and Newcastle). Outline 
proposals needed to be drawn together by the end of June, with a view to 
projects starting in September 2006 and capital projects completed by 
March 2008. 
 
City Centre Partnership (CCP) 
It was reported that there was a need for investment in CCP, in particular 
for CCTV and a digital radio system. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and endorsed. 

 
REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
It was reported that this was the last meeting that Tony Bennett, Assistant 
Director Economic Development, would be attending before his retirement. 
Members expressed their thanks and appreciation to Tony for all his hard 
work and the spectacular record of what had been achieved. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
CLLR STEVE GALLOWAY 
CHAIR 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm. 
 


